

**No. 21-50145**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MANUEL RODRIGUES-BARIOS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Honorable Larry A. Burns Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DR. S. DEBORAH KANG IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

---

Philip L. Torrey  
Rachel Landry (law student)  
Crimmigration Clinic  
Harvard Law School  
6 Everett Street, Suite 3105  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-0638  
ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE POST-1952 AMENDMENTS TO § 1326 MUST BE UNDERSTOOD AGAINST THE HISTORICAL BACKDROP OF RAMPANT RACISM AGAINST BLACK AND HISPANIC MIGRANTS AND ASYLUM SEEKERS..... 4

    A. The increase in Latinx migration resulting from the 1965 Immigration and Nationality Act, together with increased arrivals of Cuban and Haitian asylum seekers, produced widespread racism. .. 4

    B. Floridian and border-state legislators perpetuated racist stereotypes against Black and Latinx migrants in their policy agendas, including amending § 1326. .... 9

II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE POST-1952 AMENDMENTS TO § 1326 REVEALS THAT THE DRAFTERS OF EACH AMENDMENT WERE MOTIVATED BY RACIAL ANIMUS..... 12

    A. The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988..... 12

    B. The Immigration Act of 1990..... 16

    C. The Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 ..... 19

    D. The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996..... 23

    E. The Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996..... 26

III. WITH EACH AMENDMENT TO § 1326, CONGRESS FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE, EXAMINE, OR EXPUNGE THE PROVISION’S RACIAL ANIMUS..... 28

CONCLUSION.....32  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Graham v. Smith*, Case No. 81-1497-CIV-JE (S.D. Fla. 1981).....16

*Louis v. Meissner*, 530 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Fla. 1981).....17

*United States v. Mendoza-Lopez*, 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....24

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C § 1326..... passim

**Other Authorities**

139 Cong. Rec. 30466 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1993). .....20

140 Cong. Rec. H7200–01 (daily ed. Aug. 9, 1994). .....22

141 Cong. Rec. E325 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 1995).....25

141 Cong. Rec. H1586 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 1995). .....24

142 Cong. Rec. H2390 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1996). .....27

145 Cong. Rec. 23794 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1999). ..... 29, 30

Alex Nowrasteh, *Illegal Immigrants and Crime – Assessing the Evidence*, Cato Institute, Mar. 4, 2019, <https://www.cato.org/blog/illegal-immigrants-crime-assessing-evidence>. .....31

Alex Stepick, *The Refugees Nobody Wants: Haitians in Miami, in Miami Now! Immigration, Ethnicity, and Social Change* (Guillermo J. Grenier & Alex Stepick III eds., 1992).....10

Andy Taylor, *A Bum Rap? “Marielista” fears unwarranted*, Tampa Tribune, Mar. 3, 1982.....20

Bill McCollum, Speech at the Dade City Chamber of Commerce (Mar. 28, 1981). .....20

*Criminal Aliens: Hearing on H.R. 3333 Before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Refugees, & Int’l L. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 101st Cong. (1989). ....18

Daniel J. Tichenor, *Dividing Lines: The Politics of Immigration Control in America* (2002). .....22

Deepa Fernandes, *Targeted: Homeland Security and the Business of Immigration* (2007). .....27

*Federation for American Immigration Reform*, S. Poverty L. Ctr., <https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/group/federation-american-immigration-reform>. ..... 11, 12

*Haitian Narcotics Activities: Hearing on the Magnitude of Haiti’s Role as a Transshipment Point for Narcotics in the United States Before the S. Caucus on Int’l Narcotics Control*, 100th Cong. (1988). .....16

*Implementation of Immigration Reform: Hearing on the Implementation of the Immigration Reform and Control Act Before the Subcomm. on Immigr. & Refugee Affs. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 100th Cong. (1988). .....15

John Tanton, Founder, FAIR, Address at the WITAN IV Meeting (Oct. 10, 1984) (transcript available at <https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/intelligence-report/2015/witan-memo-iii>). ..... 11, 12

Jon Ralston, *An immigration push Reid regrets*, Las Vegas Sun, Jul. 21, 2010, <https://m.lasvegassun.com/news/2010/jul/21/immigration-push-reid-regrets/>. ...23

Joseph Nevins, *Operation Gatekeeper: The Rise of the “Illegal Alien” and the Making of the U.S.-Mexico Boundary* (2002). ..... 8, 28

Lamar Smith & Edward R. Grant, *Immigration Reform: Seeking the Right Reasons*, 28 *St. Mary’s L.J.* 883 (1997). ..... 26, 30

Letter from Bob Graham to Ronald Reagan (Sept. 9, 1982) (on file with the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library). .....17

María Cristina García, *Havana, USA: Cuban Exiles and Cuban Americans in South Florida, 1959–1994* (1997). .....6

Michelangelo Landgrave & Alex Nowrasteh, *Criminal Immigrants in 2017: Their Numbers, Demographics, and Countries of Origin*, Cato Institute, Mar. 4, 2019, <https://www.cato.org/publications/immigration-research-policy-brief/criminal-immigrants-2017-their-numbers-demographics>. .....31

Norman L. Zucker & Naomi Flink Zucker, *Desperate Crossings: Seeking Refuge in America* (1996). .....8

Otto Friedrich et al., *The Changing Face of America*, Time, Jul. 8, 1985. ....13

Rubén Rumbaut & Walter A. Ewing, *The Myth of Immigrant Criminality*, Social Science Research Council, May 23, 2007, <https://items.ssrc.org/border-battles/the-myth-of-immigrant-criminality/>.....31

Time, Apr. 9, 1990,  
<http://content.time.com/time/magazine/0,9263,7601900409,00.html>. .....8

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GGD-88-3, *Criminal Aliens: INS’ Enforcement Activities* (1987). .....15

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GGD-90-18, *Immigration Control: Deporting and Excluding Aliens from the United States* (1989). .....18

*United States as a Country of Mass First Asylum: Hearing on the Legal Status of the Cubans and Haitians who Have Entered the United States and the Policies and Procedures which Should be Adopted in Order to Handle Mass Asylum Cases and Crises Before the Subcomm. on Immigr. & Refugee Pol’y of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong.* (1981). ..... 7, 14

William French Smith, *Law and Justice in the Reagan Administration: The Memoirs of an Attorney General* (1991). .....9
